### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 84,702

FILED

**SID J. WHITE** MAR 28 **1996** 

PABLO SAN MARTIN,

Appellant,

VS.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

# AN APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA CRIMINAL DIVISION

### **BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

RANDALL SUTTON Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0766070 Office of Attorney General Department of Legal Affairs Post Office Box 013241 Miami, Florida 33101 PH. (305) 377-5441 FAX (305) 377-5654

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	۷
POINTS ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
A. INTRODUCTION ,,,	
B. GUILT PHASE.,,	6
C. PENALTY PHASE .,, 1	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .,	6
ARGUMENT 4	-0
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO SEVER DEFENDANT'S TRIAL FROM THAT OF CODEFENDANTS <b>FRANQUI</b> AND GONZALEZ	ŀO
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO SUPPRESS DEFENDANT'S CONFESSION	
III. DEFENDANT'S JURY WAS NOT IMPROPERLY "DEATH-QUALIFIED," NOR WAS HE ENTITLED TO INDIVIDUAL SEQUESTERED VOIR DIRE ON THE ISSUE OF THE DEATH PENALTY	<b>3</b>
IV. DEFENDANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A VERDICT FORM WHICH SPECIFIED WHETHER HE WAS GUILTY OF FELONY OR PREMEDITATED MURDER ,	4
V. THE STATE PRESENTED EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT DEFENDANT'S CONVICTION OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER ** 6	55

	1
τ	,

MURDER VICTIM'S FINAL WORDS ARE WITHOUT MERIT,	69
VII. DEFENDANT HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT ANY DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE REGARDING HIS CODEFENDANTS WAS IMPROPERLY ADMITTED AGAINSTHIM.	71
VIII. THE STATE'S PRESENTATION OF DR. MUTTER'S TESTIMONY TO THE COURT WAS NOT IMPROPER	73
IX. DEFENDANT WAS NOT DENIED HIS REQUEST FOR EXPERT ASSISTANCE ,	74
X. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY OVERRODE THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION WHERE THERE WAS NO REASONABLE BASIS UPON WHICH TO IMPOSE A LIFE SENTENCE IN VIEW OF THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES PROVED AT TRIAL	77
A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE PROFFERED MENTAL HEALTH MITIGATION NOT TO HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED,,	77
1. Extreme duress or under the substantial domination of another ,	7 9
ability to conform behavior to the requirements of the law	80
damage	83
B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED THE JURY'S LIFE RECOMMENDATION	84

XI. FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL , ,	86
XII. DEFENDANT WAS PROPERLY SENTENCED TO DEATH WHERE THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT DEFENDANT INTENDED LETHAL FORCE TO BE EMPLOYED, WAS A MAJOR PARTICIPANT IN THE ROBBERY AND HIS MENTAL STATE WAS, AT THE VERY LEAST, ONE OF RECKLESS INDIFFERENCE FOR HUMAN LIFE, AND HIS SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL,	88
A. DEFENDANT'S ACTIONS AND MENTAL STATE WERE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY,	89
B. DEFENDANT'S SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL	
CONCLUSION	98
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	98

### TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	AGE
Abshire v. State, 642 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1994)	60
Akev. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 74, 105 S. Ct. 1087, 84 L. Ed. 2d 53 (1985)	75
Arizona V. Roberson, 108 <b>S.</b> Ct. 2093 (1988)	55
Baxter v. Thomas, 45 F.3d 1501 (1 lth Cir. 1995)	76
Bello v. State, <b>547</b> So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1989)	67
Brown v. State, 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	64
Brown v. Wainwright, 392 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	96
Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123, 88 S. Ct. 1620, 20 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1968)	46
Buford v. State, 492 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1986)	64
Bundy v. State, 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	59
Cabana v. Bullock, 474 U.S. 376, 106 S. Ct. 689, 88 L. Ed. <b>2d</b> 704 (1986)	9 1
Cade v. State, 658 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	75
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633, 86 L. Ed, 2d 23 1 (1985) , .	75
Campbell v. State, 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	77
Cardona v. State, 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994)	96
Carter v. State, 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989)	93
Cochran v. State, 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	86
Coleman v. State, 610 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 1992)	96
Colina v. State, 634 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1994)	96

CASES	PA	GE
Coord & States 15,858 1880. 22d 1144 11 (Fla. 1991)	93,	95
Crump v. State, 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	66,	67
Cruz v. NewwYðHorlas 148U.IS.UI\$861.86071(\$7. 6.t.C1.7 141.49591LEÆd2ⅆ 6782(1(9\$877))	40,	46
Davis v. Sitante, 4661Sto. 22d 67 (Fla. 1984)	61,	63
Davis v. State, 604 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1992)		70
Ding/e v. State, 654 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	75,	76
Downs v. State, 572 Soo 22dd 88955 (Fla. 1990)		97
DuBoise v. State, 520 SSo.22dd 22600 (IFHa. 1988)		91
Duest v. Dugger,, 5555 Soo. 2d 846 (Fla. 1990)		71
Edwards v. Arizona, 101 S. Ct. 1880 (1981)	54,	55
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782, 102 S. Ct. 3368, 73 L. Ed. 2d (1982). 68, 88,	89,	90
Esty v. State, 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)		66
Ferguson v S& 1177 Stop. 2nd 639 (Fla. 1986)	58,	69
Foster v. State, 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992)		86
Foxworth v. State, 267 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 1972)		68
Freeman V, State, 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	93,	95
Garcia v. State, 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	69,	95
Garcia v. State, 644 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)		84
Grossman v. State, 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	41,	46
Haliburton v. State, 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990)		64

CASES	PA	GE
Hall v. State, 403 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1981)		68
Hannon v. State, 638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1994)		96
Harrington v. California, 395 U.S. 250, 89 S. Ct. 1726, 23 L. Ed. 2d 284 (1969)	46,	47
Heath v. State, 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	93,	94
Henry v. State, 586 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1991)	48,	56
Hodges v. State, 595 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 1992)		78
Holland v. Illinois, 493 U.S. 474, 1 10 S. Ct. 803, 107 L. Ed. 2d 905 (1990)		60
Ho/ton v. State, 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)		66
Jackson V. State, 366 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 1978)		97
Jackson v. State, 502 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1986)		8 9
James v. State, 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1984)		68
Jimenez v. State, 158 Fla. 719, 30 So. 2d 292 (1947)		72
Jones v. State, 440 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1983)	49,	56
Kight v. Dugger, 574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)		71
King v. State, 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987)		86
Kirby v. Illinois, 92 S. Ct. 1877 (1972)	లి లీ	5 5
Knight v. State, 338 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 1976)		6 9
Idaho v. Wright, 497 U.S. 805, 110 S. Ct. 3139, 111 L. Ed. 2d 638 (1990)	4	41
Lee v. Illinois, 476 U.S. 530, 106 S. Ct. 2056, 90 L. Ed. 2d 5 14 ( 1986) 6, 40,	4 1,	45
Lightbourne v, State, 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	: *	87

CASES	AGI
Lockhart v. McCree, 476 U.S. 162, 106 S. Ct. 1758, 90 L. Ed. 2d 137 (1986)	. 60
Lowe v. State, 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994)	94
Marshall v. State, 604 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1992)***	85
Martin V. State, 455 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1984) ,	75
McClesky v. Kemp, 48 1 U.S. 279, 107 S. Ct. 1756, 95 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1987)	86
McKenney v. State, 388 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1980)	57
McNeil v. Wisconsin, 1 1 1 S. Ct. 2204 (1991)	, 50
Mills v. Dugger, 574 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 1990)	6 9
Minnick v. Mississippi, 1 1 1 S. Ct. 486 (1990)	55
Moore v. Kemp, 809 F.2d 702 (1 lth Cir. 1987)	75
Morgan v. State, 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	76
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 US, 415, 11 S. Ct. 1899, 114 <b>L.</b> Ed. 2d 493 (1991) . , 62,	, 63
Murray v. State, 491 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1986),	67
Nibert v. State, 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1992)	, 83
Palmes v. Wainwright, 460 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1984)	, 96
Patten v. State, 598 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 1992)	64
<i>Pietri v. State,</i> 644 So. <b>2d</b> 1347 (Fla. 1994)	63
Porter v. State, 429 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1983) , , ,	73
Porter v. State, 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	92
Proffit v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242, 98 S. Ct. 2980, 49 L. Ed. 2d 913 (1976) 87.	. 9 <i>6</i>

CASES	AGE
Provenzano y, State, 497 So. <b>2d</b> 1 177 (Fla. 1986)	, 47
Puh'eyv. Harris, 465 U.S. 37, 104 <b>S.</b> Ct. 871, 79 L. Ed. <b>2d</b> 29 (1984) 88	, 95
Purkett v. Elem, 5 14 U.S, 115 S. Ct. 1769, 131 L. Ed. 2d 834 (1995)	61
Quince v. State, 477 So. <b>2d</b> 535 (Fla. 1985)	75
Randolph v. State, 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1990)	, 63
Raulerson v. State, 358 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1978)	87
Roberts v. State, 5 10 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1987)	86
Robinson v. State, 487 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	48
Robinson v. State, 610 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992)	85
Robinson v. State, 610 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992)	97
Ross V. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 8 1, 108 S. Ct. 2273, 101 L. Ed. <b>2d</b> 80 (1988)	59
San Martin v. State, 629 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	20
Sireciv, State, 587 So. <b>2d</b> 450 (Fla.)	70
Smith v. State, 641 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1994)	, 94
Sochor v. State, 619 So. <b>2d</b> 285 (Fla. 1993)	, 67
Spaziano v. State, 433 So. <b>2d</b> 503 (Fla. 1983)	73
Spencer v. State, 645 So. <b>2d</b> 377 (Fla. 1994)	, 67
State v. Alen, 616 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1993)	60
State v. Bloom, 497 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 1986)	96
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So., <b>2</b> d 1129 (Fla., 1986)	70

CASES	GE
State v. Fernandez, 643 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	18
State v. Fernandez, 657 So. 2d I 160 (Fla. 1995)	18
State v. Henry, 456 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1984)	96
State v. Maxwell, 647 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	18
State v. Neil, 457 So. 2d 48 1 (Fla. 1984)	60
Stein v. State, 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	70
Steinhorst v. Singletary, 638 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1994)	96
Stone v. State, 378 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1979)	1
Tafero v. State, 403 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1981)	97
Taylor v. State, 601 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1992)	8 6
Thomas v. Wainwright, 486 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1986)	5 9
Thompson v. State, 553 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1889)	85
Thompson v. State, 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993)	86
Torres-Arboleda v. State, 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	85
Traylor v. State, 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	5 6
<i>Trody v. State</i> , 559 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	5 5
Troedel v. State, 462 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1984)	9 7
Turner v. Dugger, 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	64
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137, 107 S. Ct. 1676, 95 L. Ed. 2d 127 (1987) 89, 9	€1
United States v. Gouveia. 104 S. Ct. 2292 ( 1984)	5 5

CASES	PAGE
United States v. Stage, 464 F.2d 1057 (9th Cir. 1972)	5 2
Van Poyck v. State, 564 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	92
Walls v. State, 641 So. 2d 38 1 (Fla. 1994)	30, 83
Washington v. State, 653 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1994)	8 4
Watts v. State, 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1992)	9 5
Wickham v. State, 593 So. 2d 19 1 (Fla. 1992)	9 3
Williamson V. State, 5 1 1 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1987)	9 7
Windom v. State, 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	59
Young v. State, 579 So. 2d 72 1 (Fla. 1991)	54, 67
Zeigler v. State, 5 8 0 So. 2 d 127, 13 1 (Fla. 1991)	85
OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE
§ 775.0823, Fla. Stat	69
§ 777.011, Fla. Stat	72
8 921 141(A) Fla Stat	7.8
